# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

#### **CHAP. 172**

June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of ten thousand dollars for the same purposes.

Steamboat inspection. For the period beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, for steamboat inspectors and their expenses, the sum of one thousand three hundred dollars; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of two thousand six hundred dollars for the same purposes; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of two thousand six hundred dollars for the same purposes.

Navigation on inland water. For the period beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, for aid of navigation, the sum of one thousand dollars; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of one thousand one hundred dollars for the same purposes; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of one thousand one hundred dollars for the same purposes.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921.

### Chapter 172.

Resolve, in Favor of Wiscasset-Edgecomb Bridge.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the condition of the long bridge, so-called, between the towns of Wiscasset and Edgecomb in this state is such as to constitute a menace to the safety of the travelers thereon and extensive repair thereof is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and,

Whereas, the foregoing facts constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of this state, now therefore be it

Wiscasset-Edgecomb bridge, repair and reconstruction of. Resolved: That the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated to repair and rebuild the long bridge, so-called, between the towns of Wiscasset and Edgecomb in the County of Lncoln; but in case of the adoption by the people of the proposed constitutional amendment submitted by this legislature authorizing the use of the proceeds of state

highway and bridge bonds for the construction of state aid highways, said sum shall be chargeable to any funds available for the maintenance of bridges under laws which shall then be in effect.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921.

### Chapter 173.

Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the continuance of the courses of instruction in the University of Maine will cease until a date ninety days after the recess of the present session of the legislature unless moneys are appropriated for the expense of the continuance of such courses of instruction, and,

Whereas, the continuance of the courses of instruction at the University of Maine for the ensuing three months is an emergency, and such continuance immediately necessary for the peace, health and safety of the state, now therefore be it

University of Maine, for maintenance and for payment of deficit. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the maintenance and for payment of indebtedness for the University of Maine the following amounts, namely:

For maintenance from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one the sum of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars; for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of one hundred ninety-five thousand dollars; for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars. The sums so appropriated to be divided between the various colleges as shown below, and such amounts are to be used only toward the expenses of each college as indicated; except that the amounts appropriated for the various colleges may be transferred upon the authority of the governor and council. Any unexpended balance may be applied toward the existing deficit.

	Jan. 1, 1921- July 1, 1921-		July 1, 1922-
	June 30,	June 30,	June 30,
	1921.`	1922.	1923.
College of Agriculture	\$37,500.00	\$58,500.00	\$67,500.00
College of Technology	52,500.00	81,900.00	94,500.00
College of Arts and Sciences	35,000.00	54,600.00	63,000.00
	\$125,000.00	\$195,000.00	\$225,000.00